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A. CALL TO ORDER M.ANTHONY STITH
FIRE CHIEF
B. APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM NOVEMBER 18, 2015
C. HiSTORIC DESIGNATION AND HISTORIC SPECIAL EXCEPTION

1. 2668 Goldbug Avenue: Allen Porter, applicant, requests conceptual approval of historic designation
in accordance with Z.0. 821-94, and conceptual approval for the RS District Historic Structure
Special Exception in accordance with Z.0. 821-20 C. (2). (TM S# 529-07-00-008)

D. CERTIFICATES OF APPROPRIATENESS— NON-HISTORIC PROPERTIES

1. 2714 Atlantic Avenue: Eddie Fava, applicant, requests final approval of a new home construction
redesign, and requests modification from the zoning standard for the principal building foundation
height. (TM S# 529-11-00-028)

2. 2251 Atlantic Avenue: Beau Clowney Architects, applicants, request conceptual approval of additions
to asingle-family home and relief from the zoning standard for principal building square footage,
second floor side setback, and side setback relief. (TM S# 529-10-00-054)

3. 1711 Atlantic Avenue: Michael Taliercio, applicant, requests fina approva for anew home
construction and modification from the zoning standard for principal building square footage and
second story side setback. (TM S# 523-12-00-013)

4. 2720-B Goldbug Avenue: Paul Boehm, applicant, requests approval for accessory structure
modifications at 2720-B Goldbug Avenue. (TM S# 529-07-00-002)
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F. ADJOURN
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Historic Designation Criteria
Zoning Ordinance Section 21-94 D.

The DRB must make a finding of one or more of the following:

O

Has significant inherent character, interest, or value as part of the
development or heritage of the Town, state, or nation;

Is the site of an event significant in history;

Is associated with a person or persons who contributed significantly to the
culture and development of the Town, state, or nation;

Exemplifies the cultural, political, economic, social, ethnic, or historic
heritage of the Town, state, or nation;

individually, or as a collection of resources, embodies distinguishing
characteristics of a type, style, period, or specimen in architecture or
gngineering;

Contains elements of design, detail, materials, or craftsmanship which
represent a significant innovation;

Represents an established and familiar visual feature of a neighborhood or
the Town; or

Has yielded, or may be likely to yield, information important in pre-history
or history.



B. Conditionsl uses in the RE-District.

{1}
{2
&)

{4}

{5}

{6}

Accessory use in compliance with the provisions in article XV,

Customary home occupation established under the provisions in article XV.

{a}
{o}

()

{a)
{4}

Modular building unit as a single family detached dwelling provided it meets ali requirements of the
South Carplina Modular Building Construction Act.

Lots containing two gccupied dwellings:

Documentation that since August 1, 1977, both dwellings have been continually occupied by a
family member or under a long-termn rental agreement;

If one or both buildings remain unoccupied or not rented for a period of more than one (1} year,
then the right to occupy one of the two buildings shali be terminated; and,

If rented, & current rental agreement must be on file with the Town.

Electrical and water meters:

Only one clectrical and/or water meter shall be allowed per residentially zoned lot.

An owner shall be permitted to maintain additional meters if the additional meters were lawfully
installed on a legally authorized dwelling for which a Certificate of Octupancy was duly issued at
the time of the original ratification of the Zoning QOrdinance in 1977, provided, such additional
meter's use has not been discontinued as evidenced by a lack of use for a period of at least one {1)
vear. In the event any additional meter is removed, no additional electrical and/or water meter
shall be reinstalled in place thereof.

Attached additions that do not share heated space with the principal dwelling provided

{a)
{b)
<)

No kitchen facilities are aliowed, and
Deed restriction$ are placed on the property prohibiting rental as a separate dwelling, and

Any attached addition with an established connection to the principal building, shall be located
under one roof and retain a permanent floor constructed above grade. The length to width ratio of
the proposed connection may not exceed a two to one {2:1] dimension rato, with a minimum width
of four (4} feet, a maximum length of twenty {20} feet, and shall be visually and architecturally
integrated with the existing principal building; said structures, as conditional uses, being reviewed
and aesthetically approved by the Design Review Board. {9/17/2013)

C. Special exceptions in the R8-TMstrict.

{1}

{2)

BPefinition and approval.

{a)

{0}

A use permitted in a zoning district that possesses characteristics that require certain controls in
order to ensure compatibility with other uses in the district within which they are proposed for
location and therefore shall be approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals.

In addition to requiring the approval of the Board of Zoning Appeals, special exeeptions in the RS-
Single Family District are subject to specific conditons that are enumerated by type of use.

Historic structure used as accessory dwelling unit.

&)
{b}

As an incentive o preserve historic structures and avoid their demolition, a second dwelling may be
constructed on the same lot as an historic structure, and the historic structure may be used as an
accessory dwelling, when all of the following conditions are met:

Prior use shall have been used as a dwelling; and

The size of the historic structure is less than twelve hundred {1200} square feet of heated space at
the time of its designation as historic and is listed as an historic preperty as described in Section
21-94 Historic Property Designation Criteria; provided, however, that a atructure reduced to less
than 1200 square feet of heated space after its designation as historic may qualify for special
exception approvad for an additional dwelling on the same lot, but only if the Design Review Board
review determines and  specifies in findings, that: {5-15-07)

a. Special circumstances justify such reduction in square feet baged on the criteria listed in Section
21-94D, (1-8); and (5-15-07)

1o Article HI. RS-Single Family Residential District



{3)

(©

{d}

{e}
&

{h)

)

{k}
)

b. The portions remaved from the historic property were added less than fifty {50) years ago and/or
obacured an earlier feature of the historic house which contributed substantially to the most
important elements of its historic character, definition and integrity. Examples of the latter
instance include the removai of an enclosure of a porch when the open porch had been
characteristic of a particular type of Isiand structure, or removal of an addition which covered a
distinctive feature of the structure that is shared by neighboring structures. (5-15-07)

“These provisions shall supersede any inconsistent provisions contained in other portions of
Chapter 21 relating to the use of historic structures as accessory dwellings, including but not
limited to Section 21-140. (5-15-07) _

int the event the historic structure does not meet current FEMA elevation requirements, the Design
Review Board finds that bringing it into compliance would significantly impair the historic and
architectural character of the structure; and

In the event the historic structure meets current FEMA elevations requirements, the Design Review
Board finds that there is no feasible design solution for an addition to the historic structure that
would not significantly impair the historic and architectural character of the structure; and

No separate utility service meters shall be permitted; and

The bottom elevation of the new second structure's first story floor joists shall be no greater than
two {2) feet abave the FEMA base flood elevation; and

The Design Review Board must find that the height, scale, mass and placement of the second
structure are appropriate to and compatible with the lot on which it is sited, the character of the
historic structure and surrounding neighborhood. ~ When necessary to achieve such
appropriateness and compatibility, the Design Review Board may impose stricter limite on height,
sethack, size and coverage than those of the zoning standards; and

Permission to build a second structure and to use the historic structure a8 an accessory dwelling is
approved as & special exceptions by the Board of Zoning Appeals; and

£1] The following conditions as covenants running with the property shall be placed on the real
estate title to the property by the owner of the lot by recording deed restrictions for the
benefit of the Town of Sullivan’s Island on the owner{s} title and recording the same in the
RMC office for Charleston County before a building permit is issued:

i} The lot shall remain in single ownership; more specifically, regardiess of the type of
ownership every owner, member, partner, shareholder, or unit owner, must have the
same percentage of ownership in the historic structure as in any additional
structure(s); and

(i} Ewvery owner, member, partner, shareholder or unit owner must have the same amount
of control over the use of the historic structure as over any additional structurefs); and

Discretionary increases by the Desipn Review Board in principal building coverage, impervious
surface coverage and square footage may not be granted to properties with a second structure.

if the historic structure used as an accessory dwelling is destroyed, it may not be replaced

The historic structure used as an accessory dwelling may be used as a long-term rental, but only
80 long as the principal structure is occupied by an: owner of the property as primary residence and
a cutrent business Heense is held on the same property. Primary residence is defined as a dwelling
where the owner or owners reside on a permanent basis and are assessed at the four percent {4%j)
assessment rate on their ad valorem property tax.

Religious institution:

{a)
{b)
(e}
(d}

Limited to one building per lot;
Housed in a permanent building;
Lecated on a lot not less than one-halfl {'£) acre in area;

Provides off-street location for picking-up and dropping-off adults and children;

i1 Article I1l. RS-Single Family Residential District















Town of Sullivan’s Island Design Review Board
December 14, 2015

Section 21-109 (F) (4)

F. Procedures.

{1) An application for a Certificate of Appropriateness shall be submitted to the Zoning
Administrator who initially determines whether the application is complete and whether it
requires approval by the Design Review Board.

(2) it the Zoning Administrator determines the application for a Certificate of Appropriateness
does not require approval by the Design Review Board, the Zoning Administrator shall make the
determination as to whether or not the application is in compliance with the Zoning Ordinarice.

(3} If the Zoning Administrator determines the application requires approval by the Design
Review Board, the Zoning Administrator shall place the application on the Design Review
Board's next meeting agenda that falis within the time limits and notification requirements of this
Article. The Zoning Administrator shall note any inconsistencies between the application and the
Zoning Ordinance including the need for modifications or variance to such standards,

{4) if the Zoning Administrator informs the applicant that the submission does not meet the
Zoning Ordinance standards, and adequate relief from such standards is not available from the
Design Review Board under this Ordinance, the applicant may request that the Zoning
Administrator deny the appilication prior to its submission to the Design Review Board to enable
the applicant to appeal forthwith for a variance to the Board of Zoning Appeals. in such a case,
the Zoning Administrator shall issue such denial and, if the variance is granted, the applicant
may reapply to the Zoning Administrator who shall then forward the application, along with a
copy of the variance decision, to the Design Review Board for further action.

{6) Upon hearing the application, the Design Review Board shall approve, approve subject to
modification or conditions, or deny the Certificate of Appropriateness. The Design Review Board
may also continue the application hearing to allow for changes to be made to the application or
additional information being provided.

(6) If the Design Review Board finds that the application is inconsistent with one or more of the
Zoning Ordinance Standards which it does not have the power to modify, or if the Design
Review Board determines that a requested application does not meet the Standards of
neighborhood Compatibility as described in Sec. 21-111, the Design Review Board shall

(a) Deny the application accompanied by suggested changes that might be made to the
application and/or vartances that might be sought that would make the application more
appropriate and consistent with the spirit of the Zoning Ordinance; or,

(b) Approve the application subject to a variance bsing granted by the Board of Zoning
Appeals modifying the required standards.



Town of Sullivan's island Design Review Board
December 16, 2015

Sec. 21-111. Standards of Neighborhood Compatibility
Where this Ordinance grants the Design Review Board discretion to modify a Zoning Standard
or a Design Standard, the Board shall determine whether or not the proposed modification is
compatibie with the neighborhood. in making this determination the Board shall consider, with
reference to adjoining lots, lots facing across the street, and lots in the immediate vicinity:
A. The pattern of setback, foundation elevations and building heights;
. The massing and orientation of structures:
. Fenestration (windows) and doorway spacing and alignment patterns;

. The placement and use of porches, decks and patios;

B
C
b
E. The placement and alignment of driveways:
F. The treatment of front and side facades;

G. Where appropriate, the types of roofs, the roof pitches, and other aspects of roof design;
H

. Where appropriate, distinctive architectural styles that characterize a street or
neighborhood; and

d——

Such other factors as the Board may consider relevant to defining the character of the
neighborhood.



Sec. 21-111. Standards of Neighborhood Compatibility

Where this Ordinance grants the Design Review Board discretion o
modify a Zoning Standard or a Design Standard, the Board shall
determine whether or not the proposed modification is compatible
with the neighborhood. in making this determination the Board shall
consider, with reference 1o adjoining lots, iots facing across the
street, and lots in the immediate vicinity:

A. The pattern of setback, foundation elevations and building
heights;

B. The massing and orientation of struciures;

C. Fenestration [windows) and doorway spacing and alignment
patterns;

D. The placement and use of porches, decks and patios;
E. The placement and dlignment of driveways;
F. The freatment of front and side facades;

G.Where appropriate, the types of roofs, the roof pitches, and
other aspects of roof design;

H. Where appropriate, distinctive architectural styles that
characterize a street or neighborhood; and

I. Such other factors as the Board may consider relevant fo
defining the character of the neighborhood.



Section 21-97. C Secretary of the Interior's Standards

for Rehabilitating Historic Buildings

For an historic property, consistency with the Secrelary of the
interior's pamphiet entitled, Standards for Rehabilitation and
Guidelines for Rehabiiitating Historic Buildings:

faj

(b)

i

Using a property as it was used historically or giving a new use that
requires minimal change 1o its distinctive materials, fealures, spaces,
and spatial relationships;
Retdining and preserving the historic character of a property;
avoidance of the removal of distinctive materials or alteration of
features, spaces, and spatial relationships that choracterize o
property,
Avoiding changes that create o faise sense of historical
development, such as adding conjectural features or elements from
other buildings:
Retgining and preserving changes to o property that have acquired
historic significance in their own right;
Preserving distinctive materigls, feciures, finishes. and construction
techniques or examples of craftsmanship that characterize o
property;
rather than replaci riorated historic features; or

where the severity of deterioralion requires replacement of o
distinctive feature, the new feature will match the old In design,
color, texture, and, where possible, materials;
Utilizing the gentlest means of chemical or physical freatments;
Protecting and preserving the archeological resources in place, and
if disturbing, mitigation measures will be undertaken;
Not destroying historic materials, features, and spatial relationships
that characterize the property; differentiating the new work from the
old and making it compatible with the historic materials, feaiures,
size, scaile, and proportion, and massing o protect the integrity of
the property and its environment; and,
Undertaking new construction in such a manner that, if removed in

fu the essentigl f and inteqrity of the historic propert

and its environment would be unimpaired.














































FINAL SUBMITTAL CHECKLIST

Sullivan's island Design Review Board
1610 Middle Street - PO Box 427 - Sullivan's Wslnd, 5C - 29482 + {847 BH3-3798

Project Address; /L‘Q“l’} MM\“L P‘i\&m\ﬁ

Submittal Date: Wiz he

Meeting Date: Azt LS

!Requesled Approvat: i (3 Gonceptual () Preliminary 8 rinai

Final Review: All Applicants are strongly encouraged to submit for Conceptual Review prior lo

submitting for Final Review. Only the simplest of requests Is likely to pass final
review without having first received Cenceptual Approval. Please submit all
items as requested. incomplete submittals will be returned to the applicant
and the project will not be part of the meeting Agenda.

The following items shall be inciuded in the Final Submitial’

Application fes (cheeks payabie to Sullvan's Isfand Dasigrs Review Board)
Completed Application to Sullivar's Isiand Review Board form (FORM A)
Completed Sullivan's fsland DRB Reques! for Review form {FORM B}
Completed Zoning Standards Compliance Workshest {FORM C}

Eleven {11) sets of Drawings, 11" x 17" size. Orawings to include:

{3 A current As-Built Survey, Certified by a S.C. Registered Land Surveyor] 1/16"= 1.0 OR 1= 200"
Required for all new construction and for work which expands or is oulside of an
existing building footprint, iltlustrating he foliowing;

* Al applicable Flood Zone information
+ Setbacks, Property Lines, and Easements
*+ Spot slevations required to comply with Section 21-24
«  OCRM Critical Lines, if applicable
+  Trees
+ Location of HVAC/ Equipment stands and etectrical meter
+ Driveways, guest parking, garage back-up areas
L Site Plan [ 116" = 1.0" OR 1" = 200" scale 1, ustrating the foliowing:
*  Existing Structures, if applicabie
+  Proposed new structures
Al applicable survey information
0 Fioor Plans { 178" = 1-0" scaie |, with the foliowing requirerments:
*  Exterior dimensions for exterior walis and porches
¢« Graphically depict the oullines of hesied space, covered porches and open decks,
In the case of Renovations and/or Additions, the outlines of existing and new
construction must also be shown,

[ Exterior Elevations [ 1/8" = 1-0° scale ], with the following requirements:

* Al exterior materials such as wood, stucco, roofing and / or masonry shall be
grephically represented for intent,

+  Elevations must be renderad with shadows depicting roof and / or deck
overhiangs, changes in wall plane, or massing. Devoid of any graphicatly

* Roof ridge heights and Finished Floor Elevation {FFE} and their relationship to
FEMA Base Fiood Elevation (BFE)

* Additional front yard setback shown on both side elevations for clarity,
3 Optionat:

*  3-D perspective sketches and / or models are ancouragaed.

*  Any refevant photographs or documentation thal might be descriptive.
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APPLICATION

TO SULLIVAN'S ISLAND DESIG

1610 Middhe Strecd  « PO Box 427 -

{(FORM A)

Sulven's Ialand. SO

N REVIEW BOARD

+ 29482 - (D43 ARDNR

Project Address:

2N AP LY, S AL

Submittal Date:
Mesting Date;

3

\\/129! =2
VAIWNIIY

Parcel 1.0, {TMS#): % ¢

.00 oz
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a0l designalad as | Histone Resource
Historic Sutvey #:

15, Submitial is outside the Histone District and

designatad as Histenc Resource

Hrsoric Survey #

Nature of Work: (circle all that apply)

Accessory Struchtre Demalition / Relocation

Addifion / Alteration

New Construgtion
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Owner's Name

Address:

Oﬁ?{w %’ %% amad:
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REQUEST FOR REVIEW FORM (FORM B)

Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
1610 Middle Sweel » PO Bowg2? + Sullivan's islang, 5C + 29487 (842} 683-3195

Project Addres: Q“'q’ ‘q/ m iC
Submittal Date M | l%{‘\ﬁ’
Meating Date: \Q! “n /}\g

BREAKDOWN OF LOT COVERAGES

Lof Informalion: 1Sec 21-25 Principal Building Coverage Area

Total Lot Size in Square Feel: &Z QH‘_ sf ii-‘rincipai Bulkding Footpring: % mg A sf

Lof Width: !’CE‘J Acoessory Bullding Footpring: M é

Lot Dapth: ﬁé E 2 ! ﬂ\ P—— &_c;,,{_

Flood Zone ! Base Flood Elevation: Qi'ﬁ IE W sf
: Total Principat Bidg. Caverage Arca: %

(Principat Building plus Accessory Structure)

[SEC. 21-26 Impenvious Goverage Sec. 21-27 Principat Building Square ﬁoo{age

{Principat Building Coverage Area s1 {First Floor sf
Covered Porches; st Second Floor % M sf
Cpen Dacks 1 Sleps: Third Fioor sf

sf
Poct 7 Palic % %%“di)ﬁ‘? Accassory Duilding g / ‘5\ of
Drives / Walks: { “*mw*wm—é {
Other impenvous Coveraje b{ gt Total Pﬂncipal.ﬂuiidlna Squ;;;mmm r\ Y\ N sf
Total Impewioa.;s Coverage %m YE?@ {Principat Building plus Accessory Stucturs) ..g&

EXTERIOR MATERIALS
(REQUIRED FOR PRELIMINARY AND EINAL SUBMITTALS ONLY)
T REQUIRED FOR ALL PROJECTS WATHIN HISTORIC DISTRICT AND / OR THOSE HOME Tﬁ‘b K.'.?
DESIGNATED HISTORIC QUTSIDE OF THE HISTORIC DISTRICT
it

I oundation; ‘H/ ks O W

Walls: \(?}\n\" AL / indows:
Trim: AN Wﬁ’(‘\) rs:

Sec. 21-111 Standards of Neighborhood Compatibility
NOTE: Particular attention will be paid to the Standards of Neighborhood Compatibility. Flease include a narrative
addressing these standards or be prepared 1o address in depth at preseniation. If including narrative, please vse the
foltowing sheet.
{check ait that applv} {1 Narrative attached %iti discuss ai presentation L} ot Applicanie
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ZONING STANDARDS COMPLIANCE WORKSHEET (FORM C)

Sultivan's Island Design Review Board
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APPLICATION
TO SULLIVAN'S ISLAND DESIGN REVIEW BOARD

1610 Middle Street + PO Box 427+ Sulfvan's island, SC + 29462 ¢ (843) 883-3198
(FORM A)
Project Address: A5 _ATianTe, MNENGE
Submiftal Daie: H/m/’;mg’
Maeting Date: 1’{{1{, E s parce! 1.D. (TMs#):_523 1006054
Reguested Approva (check ONE) @ Conceptuat (] Pretiminary O fFinat

Check one: !ﬁ

Submittal is putside the
Historic Dislrict, not
classified historic, and
requests DRB reliaf.

[]

Submittal s wfrm;? the Historic District and is: Submiltal is outside the Historic District and

designated as Hisloric Resource

————

designated as Historic Resource

not designated as Historic Resource

Historic Survey #. Hisloric Sutvay #

Accessory Structure

Nature of Work: (circle alf thal apply}

New Construction

Demoiition / Relocation ( Addition / Alteration

prehioct Dosigner, BN CLOWNGY Aruacts

-
COwner's Name lgmégm;g Sﬁﬂ!”‘
5

0

BB TR .2040

Address: { i Contact #

Doway, (T OLA) . ama i@ Beessooe T
email @ﬂ@&ﬁ#@_@_@&w Contractor: TLj ERION Comgﬁgﬂuﬁ
Contact i qr’ 33‘1 (T)QC}I', Contact #

Enter a Brief Description of the Project and Scope of Work to be Performed:

<Tts_tha £ 16 1 RAMOVA
BE At o THE. TuTh

R i TA’}@R&VM@UKS' et

i {(We) submit that the abtve information is true o tf
best of My {Qur} knowledge.

if Owner is not Applicant:
{ {e) hereby appoint the persan namead as Applicant

as My (Our) agent fo represent Me (Us) in this application,

Fea Received by

s
et Sionature

Cwner's Signature

check #

/

5 ullivar's island D esign Review B oard
last rrodified S epterrber 20, 2007




REQUEST FOR REVIEW FORM (FORM B)

Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
1810 Middile Street + PO Box 427+ Sulfivar's lsfand, SC « 28482 « {843} 863-3198

Project Addres: C}f& S/ | M;ka/ & Q\, ﬁ
Submittal Date 1i/f,m/aol';’
Meeting Date: 1’5/!5{/"1:91(

BREAKDOWN OF LOT COVERAGES

Lot Information:

Sec. 21-25 Principal Building Coverage Area

Totat Lot Size in Square Feel:

24 ©5q s

Principal Building Faootprinl:

i ‘Zﬂ 3 sf

Lot Widlh: 184 Accessory Bullding Foolprnt: sf
Lol Depli. f‘klf)‘

flood Zone / Base Flood Elevation:

3293

Total Principal Bldg. Coverage Area:

{Principal Buitding pius Accessory Struciure)

Sec. 21-26 impervious Coverage Sec. 21-27 Principal Buiiding Square Foolage

Principal Building Coverage Area {Firs! Fioor

Covered Porches: Second Floor

Sg 585 sf
]1ﬁ69.3 sf

Open Decks / Sleps: ﬁg sf Third Fioor - sf
oot { Palio: e sf Accessory Building — sf
Drives / Walks: l ﬁ mz sf

Other impervious Coverage Total Principat Buliding Square Footage:

sf
{Principal Building plus Accessory Structure} '\-5—}-.‘:-131—1

Total impervious Coverage

EXTERIOR MATERIALS
(REQUIRED FOR PRELIMINARY AND FINAL SUBMITTALS ONLY)

* REQUIRED FOR ALL PROJECTS WITHIN HISTORIC DISTRICT AND / OR THOSE HOMES
DESIGNATED HISTORIC QUTSIDE OF THE HISTORIC DISTRICT

Foundation; \Jﬁwb ﬁ&ﬂf (ﬁ’!fﬁﬂbﬁ Roof; STRND\'\M; S%M Mo,
walls: L/S;’ﬁ;ﬁﬁ\f) 5'/9&1% oa)_ s %}ma!/; Windows: CLAD Weah
Trim: k!/.m@ Doors: \\j{)@h

Sec. 21-111 Standards of Neighborhood Compatibility

NOTE: Particular attention wilf be paid to the Standards of Neighborhood Compatibility. Piease inciude a narralive
addressing these standards or be prepared o address in depth af presentation. if including narrative, please use the
following shest.

(check all ihal apply) [[] Nareative attached Will discuss at presentation [J Not Applicable

S ullivart's Isiand D esign Review B card
last roditied January 14, 2008



ZONING STANDARDS COMPLIANCE WORKSHEET (FORM C)
Suilivan's Island Design Review Board

1610 Middle Streel » PO Box 427 + Suliivar's Island, SC -+ 29482 - (843} 883-3198

Project Address: AASH Afawne. ANe
Submittal Date: Aoy
. , VY] .
Meeting Date: wie/10me
A -
) | ApplicantsReques] Percant {%)
Zoning Ordinance Reference Secton Zoning $tandard V tmeets A ﬁ::ssfmi:& (] tforRefiefin Reties | O N?ad +SF::eques!sc
siandﬁm wihosity for Retie FL1Sq. Ft. Requested elief {5F)
2422 15%
25 fest
Front Sedback {3.75"
21-22
o 45° above 20 / 15%
Additionat Front Yard Selback
£ 21-22 Per lot;
Q Exter Result: : '
’ 25%
Ei; Side Setback A5 min; ‘7 H 131 5% 3(9.é
"u} U}, comb,
N 2122 R .
2 feat 0% t
Side Setback 20d Floor Sefback A {00k 'y
2122
25 feat \/ None
Rear Setback
3 as per formuda; N
2128 Enter Resull \/ 20%
Principal Building Coverage 3 3;}3’%5 sf sf
as per formula; o ;
g 226 Ee Rt w0833 |3 %s@j} WI&PB’B
§ impervious Coverage 6;{5} 2' 2 L 5f ‘1—}-33—-53' sf (ﬁﬂgﬂ“@ ﬁ)ﬂ%ﬁdﬂ bl B (@m’&n
o . as per fermula: .
Q 21-27 Enter Result 25% ag, ?7
e vife i
8 Principal Building Square Footage ){I lHZSﬁ sf j ;ﬁgé.,ﬂ sf / 3022 5} 127, 7
as per formula; s
at-28 Enter Result 15%
Third Slory —— sf — sf
as per formuta
21-29
Enler Result 100%
Principal Building Front Fagade sf
o0 as per {otrrmuta;
g:) 21-29 Enter Result 100%
g Principal Buitding Side Fagade sf
.:Zt 21-30 Towards ocean, Adjust for
fu . o exciuding marsh and Neighborhood
) Building Orientation oeean tots Compatibility
=
g 21-30 3 feet above Base
Y Flond Elev. To 1 foot
] Bidg. Foundation Height Finished Firsl Floor
21.32 Adjust for
. Check Ordinance Neighbarhood
Foundation Enclosure Compatibtity
91-34 Adjusl for
o Check Ordinance Neighbarhond
Site Lighting Compatibility

§ ulfivar's Island D esign ReviewB oard
fast aoditied 8§ eplerber 20, 2007











































FINAL SUBMITTAL CHECKLIST

Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
1810 Middle Street » PO Hox 427 + Sullivan's island, SC + 28482 + (843} 883-3188

Project Address: 1711 Atantic Avenue

Submittal Date: November 203, 2015

Meeting | Date: December 16, 2015 _
Requasted Approval: G Conceptual B Preliminary - Final
Final Review: All Applicants are strongly encouraged to submit for Conceptual Review prior {o

submitling for Final Review. Only the simplest of requests is likely to pass final
review without having first received Conceptual Approval. Please submit all
iterns as requested. Incomplete submittals will be returned {o the applicant
and the project will not be part of the meeting Agenda.

The following itemns shalt be included in the Final Submittal:
Application fee {checks payable to Sullivan’s Island Design Review Board)  *Paid at prior submittal
Completed Application to Sullivan's Island Review Board form (FORM A)
Completed Sullivan's 1sland DRB Regquest for Review form (FORM B)
Completed Zoning Standards Compliance Worksheet (FORM C)
Eleven {11} sets of Drawings, 11" x 17" size. Drawings to include:
B A current As-Built Survey, Certified by a 8.C. Registered Land Surveyorf 1/16°= {-0° OR 1"= 20'-0"
Required for all new construction and for work which expands or is outside of an
existing building footprint, iiustrating the following:
» Al applicable Flood Zone information

»  Setbacks, Property Lines, and Easements
«  Spot elevations required to comply with Section 21-24
«  QCRM Critical Lines, if applicable

Trees
Location of HVAC/ Equipment stands and electrical meter
« Driveways, guest parking, garage back-up areas
[ Site Plan [ 116" = 10" OR 1"= 200" scale ], Hlustrating the following:
«  Existing Structures, if applicable
«  Proposed new structures
» Al applicable survey information
Floor Plans [ 1/8" = 10" scale ], with the foliowing requirements:
- Exterior dimensions for exterior walls and porches
+  Graphically depict the outlines of heated space, covered porches and open decks.
In the case of Renovations and/or Additions, the outlines of existing and new
construction must aiso be shown,
¥ Exterior Elevations [ 1/8" = 18" scale ], with the following requirements;
+ Al exterior materials such as wood, stucce, roofing and 7 or masonry shall be
graphically represented for intent.
= Elevations must be rendered with shadows depicting roof and / or deck
overhangs, changes in wall plane, or massing. Devoid of any graphically

*  Roof ridge heights and Finished Floor Elevation (FFE) and their relationship to
FEMA Base Flood Elevation (BFE)
«  Additionat front yard setback shown on both side elevations for clarity.
Lt Optional:
« 3D perspective sketches and / or models are encouraged.
«  Any relevant photographs or documentation that might be descrintive,

Sullivarts Island Design Review Poard
last modified Scpbe:mbc,r 20, 2007



ZONING STANDARDS COMPLIANCE WORKSHEET {(FORM C)

Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
1610 Middie Street + PO Box 427 - Sullivan's Island, SC + 29482 » {843) 853-3108

Project Address: 1711 Atlantic Avenue
Submittal Date: November 20, 2015
Meeting Date: December 16, 2015
. . ApplicantsRegues] Percent {%)
Zoring Ordinencs Refarence Section | Zoning Standard v itmeets Mg;?;m“;" o] forRelletin | Refef | 0% A‘*“"f:'*s?f‘“’md
standard d Ft/ 8q. FL Requested Retlef (SF)
222 25 fest 15% Entry stair
Front Setback {3.75) encroachment
2422
48° shove 20° 15 ! i :
Additional Front Yard Sethack % 3 % 23
£ 24.22 Par lot;
w Enter Result
25%
5 Side Sethack 18' ming X
m 35 comb.
@ 21-22
2 fest X 100%
Sida Sathack 2nd Floor Setback
2422
25 feet X None
Rear Sethack
} a5 per formula:
2125 Enter Result X 20%
Principat Bullding Coverage 1,969 f sf
§ as per formufa: o
g 21-26 Ertor Reatt . 20%
é impardous Coverage 3,796 & sf
- .
8 2127 “Epff;”mgf' 25%
er L
t o8 609 5.1, 19.5% 3,727
9 Principal Bullding Square Footage 3,118 o _ 3897
as per formuls;
21-28 15%
Enter Rasult
N/A
‘Third Story sf st
; as per formuia
21-28 Enter Resuft X 160% Exempt per
Principat Bullding Front Fagade | 30 o 21-29.C.(1)(b)
o as per formuia:
2129
g Enter Resuit X 00%
g Principal Buliding Side Fagade st
21-30 Towards ocean, Atjust for .
E o exciudingmarshand | X | Neighbarhood street oriented
n Bullding Orientation ocean lols Compatibility per 21-30.B(2)
=
% 2130 3 feet above Base
i Fiood Elev. To X 1 foot
L Bldg. Foundation Height Firished First Floor
21432 Adjust for
. Chack Ordinance X Nelghborhood
Foundation Enclosure Compatibility
#1-34 Adiusst for
_ Check Ordinance X Neighborhood
Site Lighting Cornpatibility

Sullvarts {dand Design Review Poard
last modified 5c?temimr 20, 2007


















CONCEPTUAL SUBMITTAL CHECKLIST

Sullivan's Island Design Review Board
1610 Middle Street « PO Bax427 + Suflivan's istand, SC + 20482 « (843) 883-3108

Project Address: 2] eo B Eoersus

Submittal Date: e 13, 20/8

Mesting Date: 5 Do e/t 2o(5" %g .
Requested Approval: 8 Concepiual O Preliminary D Final
Conceptual Review: As soon as the Owner and/or Design Professional are able to identify design

objectives, Conceptual pians shouid be submitted to the Design Review Board
for review and comment. Please submit all items as requested. incomplete
submittals will be returned fo the applicant and the project will pot be part
of the mesting Agenda.

The following items shafl be included in the Conceptual Submittal:
Application fee {checks payable to Sullivan’s Istand Design Review Board)
Q/Com pieted Application to Sullivan's island Review Board form (FORM A)
B/Comp!eted Suilivar's island DRB Request for Review form (FORM B}
Completed Zoning Standards Compliance Worksheet (FORM C)
E/Eieven (11} sets of Drawings, 11" x 17" size. Drawings to include;

[34\ current As-Built Survey, Certified by a S.C. Registered Land Surveyor[ 1/16"= 1-0" OR 1"= 20'-0"
Required for all new construction and for work which expands or is outside of an
existing building footprint; illustrating the following:

+  All applicable Flood Zone information

Setbacks, Property Lines and Easements

Spot elevations required to comply with Section 21-24

OCRM Critical Lines, if applicable

Trees

»  Existing Structures, if applicable

IB/ Site Plan { 1/16" = 10" OR 1" = 200" scale ), lustrating the following:

»  Existing Structures, if applicable

«  Proposed new structures

*  Altapplicable survey information

Er/Fioor Plans [ 1/8" = 1-0" scale ], with the foliowing requirements:

+  Exterior Dimensions

+  Graphically depict the outlines of heated space, covered porches and open decks.

* Inthe case of Renovations and/or Additions, the outtines of exisling and new
construction must aiso be shown.

Q/Exterier Elevations [ 1/8" = 1'.0" scale ], with the following requirements:

* Al exterior materials such as wood, stuceo, roofing and / or masonry shall be
graphically reprasented for intent.

+  Elevations must be rendered with shadows depicting roof and / or deck
overhangs, changes in wall plane, or massing. Devoid of any graphically

»  Roof ridge heights and Finished Floor Elevation (FFE) and their relationship to
FEMA Base Flood Elevation (BFE)

] Optionai:
+  3-D perspective skeiches and / or models are encouraged.
+  Any reigvant photographs or documentation that might be descriptive.

L] - . -

Sullivan’s island Design Review Board
last modified September 20, 2007



APPLICATION
TO SULLIVAN'S ISLAND DESIGN REVIEW BOARD

1610 Middla Street » PO Box 427 + Sullivan's laland, SC - 28482 - (843) BB3-3198

(FORM A)
Project Address: 27 2 o &
Submitial Date: so/v3 /75
fmeeting Date: At A1 Decl,20/S HE  Parcel 1D, (TMSH)
IRequested Approva check ONE) Conceptual 3 preliminary O rina
{Check ane:
Submittal is oufside the Submittal is within the Historic District and is: Submittal is outside the Historic District and
Histerie District, not
ciassified historic, and
requests DRB relief.
designated as Historic Resource designated as Historic Resource

not designated as Historic Rescurce

Historie Survey # Historie Survey #

Nature of Work: (circle alt that apply)

@ St@ Demalition 7 Relocation dition / Aiteratio New Construction

Owner's Name @Z&{, gOMM Architect ! Designer; Loy PENIDA/
Address: 3109 M bb ST Contact # 523 LS9K
DAL VIS (STPND e

email %‘&M@éﬁ “orntractor:
g7

Contact #: o572/ Contact #:

emall

Enter a Briof Description of the Project and Scope of Work to be Performed:

Lrwofaned & dog] 0 T 2l Domse aodl oaFitt rul, Aoy o Losa
27 % f iy -

2 fe

I

{ (We) submif that the above informetion is frue lo tilif Ownar is not AppHicant:
best of My {Our) knowledge. 1 (We} hereby appoint the person named as Applicant
as My (Our} agent ko represent Me {Us}) in this application.
@u 5 gM 4 y (Our} ag P (Us) op
mawmﬂsm M{ Foe Received by
Appficant Signature Qwnear's Stunature cheok #

Sullivan's Istand Design Review Board
last modified September 20, 2007




REQUEST FOR REVIEW FORM (FORM B)

Suilivan’s Island Design Review Board
1610 Middle Street + PO Box 427 + Suilivan's isiand, SC « 20482 - {843) 883-3108

Project Addres 2720 b Goiplns
Submittat Date /cﬁl/ 2-3{ //S'
Meeting Date: - AA/EA7S~  Tre. 6,20/5

BREAKDOWN OF LOT COVERAGES

Lot information: Sec. 21-25 5'5rincma! §uifdfng Coverage Area
Tota Lot Size in Square Feet 24,410 sf ¥principat Buliding Footprint: 2560 o
Lot Width: 159’ Accessory Building Footprint: /EO st

{ ot Depth: /s 7 4 WE
Flood Zone / Base Flood Elevation: _ﬁéli.. Total Principal Bidg. Coverage Aros: .Z;Z?;Q st

(Principat Building plus Accessory Sttutture)

Sec. 21-26 Impervious Eovsrage [‘-Sec 21«2?"Prfncipa! Bui!quuam ﬁootage

[Principat Buitding Coverage Area 25¢0 s it Fior 2560 s
Coverad Porches: ;fz sf Secand Floor sf
Open Decks / Steps: S 9 sf Third Floor st

Poot / Patio: MQ__ sf Accessory Buitding Lo s

Drives | Walks; {3 iS‘ sf

Other impervious Coverage 12~ sf Total Principal Bullding Square Footage: 2 .7 sf
o o 2o
Total impervious Coverage 5‘@ i of {Principal Building plus Accessory SIUCIIME) il
EXTERIOR MATERIALS

(REQUARED FOR PREUMINARY AND FINAL SUBMITTALS ONLY)

" REQUIRED FOR ALL PROJECTS WITHIN HISTORIC DISTRICT AND / OR THOSE HOMES
DESIGNATED HISTORIC OUTSIDE OF THE HISTORIC DISTRICT

Foundation: Roof:
Watls: Windows:
Trim: Doors:

Sec. 21-111 Standards of Neighborhood Compatibility

NOTE: Particular attention will be paid to the Standards of Neighborhood Compatibility. Please include a namative
addressing these standards or be prepared fo address in depth at presentation. If including narrative, please use the

following sheet.
I(check alf that apply) [ Narrative attached E’ﬁ! discuss at presentation [ Not Applicable

Sulivan's Island Design Review Board
fast modified Jtanuary 14, 2008



ZONING STANDARDS COMPLIANCE WORKSHEET (FORM C)

Sullivan's island Design Review Board
1610 Midkiia Street + PO Box 427 » Sullivan's ishand, SC « 20482 + (843) 883-3108

2720 & Goirbas

Project Address:
Submittal Date: Jo/f23 fr5
Meeting Date: W N A
) Applicant'sReques} Percent (%)
Zoning Ordinance Reference Section | Zoring Stendarg | Fmeets]  DRE'smax  |°PF S SE0Y Religt |1 O Altowed + Requested
siandarg | Authority for Relief Fi4 Sg, F1, Requested Relief (SF}
A 222 25 fest / 19%
Froml Setback {3.759
B 122 45° gbove 20' 15%
Additional Front Yard Sethack oo
v 2122 Per lot;
0
c Enter Resull 25%
é Side Sethack 22 mwin.; e
"m" S5 comb.
» 21.22
D 2 feet 1009
Side Setback 2n¢ Floor Setback o *
21-22
E 25 foot v None
Rear Setback
. as per formula:
F 21-25 Erter Result v 20%
Principal Building Coverage 2720 st
w : as per formuin:
(4] G 21-26 Enter Resuft L/ 0%
g Impervious Coverage {g 2 L% sf sf
-
O ; as per formulg
g H 227 Enter Resuit \/ 25%
3 Principat Buiding Square Footage | &7 20 s sf
. as par formuta;
i 2128 Enter Result 15%
Third Story sf sf
as per fermula:
21-2%
J 30,5,2’.“?&““‘5- 100%
Prncipal Bullding Front Fagade sf
0 as per farmuia;
g K 21-28 Enter Result 100%
< Principal Bullding Side Fagade P5-3% 3.3 4
E L 2130 Towards ocea, Adjust for
= . o excluding marsh and Neighborhood
g Building Orientation ocean lots Compatibility
% 2130 3 feet abowe Hase
WM Flood Eiev. To 1 foot
o Bldg. Foundation Height Finished First Floor
N 21-32 Adjus! for
Check Ordinance Neighborhood
Foundation Enclosure Compatibility
21-34 Adiust for
O . ‘ Check Ordinance Neighborhood
Site Lighting Compatibility

Suliivan's istand Design Review SBoard
last modified Sentember 20. 2007




The history of the non-conforming use dwelling at 2726 B Goidbug

A Certificate of Occupancy was issued on Nov 20, 1989 stating that the dwelling is an “Apartment
Over Garage”. The construction of this dwelling must have begun prior to Sept 1989, as it would have
been impossible to design it, build it and have a CO issued in less than 2 months following Hurricane
Hugo. The roof and floor structures are trusses which would have been a special order.,

On 1/1/01, the property was put under contract by me and I then went to the zoning administrator, Kent
Prause, to determine what could be done with the property. Kent informed me that the two dwellings on
the property were a legal non-conforming use and that the Jarger dwelling was the conforming use
dwelling and the smaller dwelling was the non-conforming use dwelling, (See Kent's letter of 2013) He
further stated that his interpretation of the zoning code is that the larger dwelling can be enlarged, but
the smaller dwelling cannot be enlarged. ( I had no reason not to believe Kent so I didn't verify that he
was correct, but the zoning code in effect in 2001 does not state that.)

I closed on the property on Feb 23, 2001, obtained a business license to rent the dwelling, and my son,
Ashley Haynes, moved in.

In 2001, it quickly became apparent that the 5' walkway around the back of the dwelling was not
adequate to allow the normal outdoor activities for a dwelling on the marsh such as sitting, grilling,
dining, birdwatching and just enjoying the view, so I asked Kent if I could add a deck at the rear of the
dwelling. He said he considered a deck an enlargement of the dwelling which he said was not
permitted, but quickly added that I could build a slathouse at the rear which would serve the same
purpose. I had a drawing done for the slathouse/deck , obtained a permit, had it built and inspected and
we began using it as a deck. Because it was always intended to be used as a deck, it was designed with
6x6 posts, 2x8 joists and 2x4 and 2x?2 deck boards.

In 2007, I obtained approval from the town to remodel the interior of the dwelling which involved
adding a new bathroom, adding a fireplace and adding interior paneling and doors from another
dwelling on the island. Two new stiding doors were added at the rear of the dwelling and a new sliding
door was added at the rear of the garage.

In 2009, because of safety concerns regarding the lack of a rail around the slathouse deck and insects
and harmful UV rays, 1 requested to be allowed to put a roof, rail and screening around the slathouse
deck and to attach the slathouse to the dwelling. I was turned down by the then zoning administrator,
Randy Robinson, and alse turned down by the BZA, which refused to overturn his ruling.

In 2010, I received approval from the town to enlarge the roof over the front garage doors and to
enclose the area under the slat house and rear walkway with screens and to add a metal ceiling. These
improvements effectively “connected” the two structures, although the connections were not structural.,
I also was permitted to insulate the walls of the garage with closed cell foam and to panel and sheetrock
the walls and ceiling. I was also allowed to install a fish sink and an outdoor shower.

Also in 2010, after reading about the girl who died falling off of a downtown balcony, I added outdoor
furniture to the perimeter of the deck as a safety measure in order to prevent people from getting too
close to the edge and falling off. The furniture is screwed to the deck by simple angle braces as an
additional safety precaution. This furniture is one of the subjects of the current lawsuit appeal by the
fown.



On 2/14/ 2013, 1 received approval from the town to add a roof over the right side and rear walkway of
the dwelling. The footers were dug , inspected and approved and the posts were installed, inspected and
approved when the town issued a stop work order on 2/3/14. The town alleged that I was expanding the
use of the walkway by attaching the 5 % inch posts to the outside of the walkway. The location of these
posts is also the subject of the current lawsuit appeal.

in Oct, 2013, the new zoning administrator, Joe Henderson, ruled that my dwelling was not a Principal
Building, but was rather an accessory structure “garage” because the CO that was issued in 1989 did
not state that the structure was a “Principal Building”. The problem with that logic is that no dwelling
on the island has ever received a CO stating that it is a “Principal Building”. The BZA agreed with Mr
Henderson and refused to overturn his ruling. The Circuit Court has agreed with my position on all of
the above issues and ruled in my favor, but the town is appealing that ruling. (See judge's decision)

In August, 2015, I received approval to enlarge the foundation footers under the dwelling and to add
new concrete piers in order to structurally strengthen the dwelling. This work is ongoing.

Because Mr. Henderson has deemed my structure an accessory structure garage and because a
slathouse is an accessory structure, both of which come under the purview of the DRB, I am seeking
approval from the DRB to enclose the slathouse deck with a roof, rail and screening and to allow
unimpeded access to the deck from the existing walkway.



Print

Subject: RE: 27208 Geldbug

From: Kent Prause (KPrause@tompsc.com)
To: pautboehmO@yahoo.com;

Date: Monday, October 28, 2013 8:28 AM

Paul,

hitps://us-mgS.mail.yahoo.com/nes/launch?.rand=110mdba7 1 d354#84...

I have a vague recollection of this situation, but cannot remember the details. 1 don’t remember which building
was deemed conforming and which was non-conforming. Didn’t the code at the time reference something about
the larger being the conforming use? 1seem to remember the Board of Zoning Appeals being involved. Probably
should check those records. And finally, you can always appeal the Zoning Administrator’s decision.

W. Kent Prause [, AICP

Division Chief/Zoning Admir;istrator
Department of Planning and Development
Town of Mount Pleasant

100 Ann Edwards Lane

Mount Pleasant, SC 20464

P (843) 884-1229
F (843) 856-2195

kpranse{@tompsc.com







CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Sullivan’s Island Zoning Ordinance clearly defines a principal building as
“any building in which the principal use of the lot is conducted.” The principal use of
2720 Goldbug is residential, so any building located on that property in which there is a
residence is a principal bufiding. Each and every finding of fact of the BZA found that
there was an apartment at 2720B. The Zoning Ordinance defines “residence” and
“dwelling” as “a building or portion of a building arranged or designed to provide living
quarters for a single family, with no structural features impeding free access throughout
the entire structure by all members of the family.” Apartment is not defined in the
ordinance, but the Court concludes that an apartment is a residence/dwelling under the
Zoning Ordinance. The Zoning Ordinance also defines a garage as “an accessory
building or portion of a Principal Buifding used only for the private storage of motor
vehicles ..., as an accessory use.” Because 2720B contains a residence, it cannot be a
garage. Because it contains a residence, it must be a principal building. The Court
concludes that 27208 is a principal building under the Town of Suflivan’s Island Zoning
Ordinance and that the BZA’s conclusion is arbitrary, capricious, not based on the law
and an abuse of discretion.

The Zoning Ordinance further provides, in Sec. 21-150, “Nonconforming Uses,”
that “{i]n the event that two or more Principal Buildings oceupy a single lot, said
occupancy shail constitute a non-conforming use. One structure shall be designated
conforming and the other(s) shall be non-conforming ...” The structure with the greatest
livable square footage is the conforming use and the other principal building is non-

conforming. Thus, 2720B is a nonconforming principal building.



Principal buildings are allowed to have accessory structures under the Zoning
Ordinance. The slat house, which acts as a deck for 27208, is such an accessory
structure to 2720B.

Under Sec. 21-151 of the Zoning Ordinance, “structural alterations, including
enlargements, are permitted if the structural alteration does not increase the extent of
nonconformity.” The nonconformity of 27208 is that it is a second residence on the lot.
None of Mr. Boehm’s requests will increase the extent of nonconformity, because they
are merely improvements to the existing one dwelling and will not increase the extent of
the nonconformity. The Court concludes that the Town should issue to Mr. Boehm the
permits needed to raise the roof and extend the roof over the ex isting stairs and walkway
and should withdraw its Order to remove the furniture on the slat house roof, because
there is no provision of the Zoning Ordinance prohibiting furniture on a slat house roof.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the Town of Sullivan’s Island shall record
on the Ccrﬁficate of Occupancy for 2720B Goldbug Avenue that it is a nonconforming
Principal Building in accordance with Sec. 21-150.F, Zoning Ordinance; shall issue to
Paul Boehm a building permit allowing him to raise the roof of this principal building
located on 2720B Goldbug Avenue so tong as the raised roof is within the height
restrictions for a principal building and issue 2 building permit to complete the roof
extension on the posts previously installed; Thereafter the matter is remanded to the BZA
for actions consistent with the Court’s order.

AND IT IS SO ORDERED.



April 23 2015
Charleston, SC



















STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA } IN THE COURT OF COMMON
PLEAS

) FORTHE NINTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON ) CASENO:2015-CP-10-1103
PAUL BOEHM, % < r% A
Appellant, ) | r‘%:;’n % "f{:" .
) Do L ')
v } 7&'-;7 ‘9
‘ ) @z g O
TOWN OF SULLIVAN’S ISLAND ) R
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS ) S D
And TOWN OF SULLIVAN’S ISLAND, ) A%
)
Respondents. )
)
ORDER

This matter came before the C‘oﬁrt for a hearing on April 7, 2015, on the Appeal
of Paul Boehm from the writien Orders of the Town of Sutlivan’s Istand Board of Zoning
Appeals (“BZA”), dated April 10, 2014 and February 8, 2015. The BZA heard three
appeals from Mr. Boehm and denied the appeals after concluding without any factual
findings that Mr. Boehm’s structure located on 27208 Goldbug Avenue on Sullivan’s
Istand was a nonconforming accessory structure, a garage. By Order, dated November
19, 2014, this Court remanded the matier to the BZA “to make findings of fact based on
evidence in the record to support their conclusion that the structure at issue is a garage
under the terms of the Zoning Ordinance.” On remand, the BZA made “findings of fact”
in an Order, dated February 12, 2015. Mr. Boehm appealed from that Order, and that
matter is before the Court. After considering the briefs and oral arguments of both

parties, the record on appeal, and the terms of the Zoning Ordinance, the Court has



determined that the decision of the BZA should be reversed and that the Town of
Sullivan’s Island should issue the requested permits to Mr. Boehm.
STANDARD OF REVIEW
On appeal, the findings of fact by the BZA shali be treated in the same manner as
findings of fact by a jury, and the court may not take additional evidence. S.C. Code Ann.
§ 6-29-930 (Supp. 2011). “In reviewing the questions presented by the appeal, the court
shall determine only whether the decision of the Board is correct as a matter of law.”

Austin v, Bd. of Zoning Appeals, 362 S.C. 29, 33, 606 S.E.2d 209, 211 (Ct. App. 2004).

Furthermore, “[a] court will refrain from substituting its judgment for that of the
reviewing body, even if it disagrees with the decision.” Restaurant Row Assocs., v, Horry
Cty, 335 8.C. 209, 216, 516 S.E.2d 442, 446 (1999). “However, a decision of a
municipal zoning board will be overturned if it is arbitrary, capricious, has no reasonable
relation to a lawful purpose, or if the board has abused its discretion.” Id.
FACTS

The facts are not in dispute. In 2001, Mr. Boehm bought the property designated
as 2720 Goldbug Avenue on Sullivan’s Island afier discussing same with the Town’s
then Zoning Administrator, who assured him that there were two principal buildings on
the lot under the Zoning Ordinance. At that time, there were three structures on the
property: the main house (a principal building), a small building containing a two
bedroom apartment on the second floor above an enclosed unheated parking/storage area
(a second principal building), and a carport for use by the main house {an accessory

structure). In 2003, Mr. Boehm divided 2720 Goldbug into two condominiums, selling



the primary residence to his son and retaining the apartment buitding as 27208 Goldbug
Avenue.
In 2001, the Town issued a building permit to Mr. Boehm to build an accessory

structure, a slat house adjacent to 2720B Goldbug for use as a deck by that structure. The

residents of the apartment/dwelling have used the roof of the slat house as a deck ever

since,

In 2009, Mr. Boehm applied for a variance to connect the slat house roof to the
walkway at the back of 2720B. The BZA denied this request, relying on the Zoning
Ordinance, Sec. 21-150(B) and (F)(3), which apply to “T'wo or more Principal Buildings
on one lot.” In the minutes of the meeting, there was no discussion as to whether 27208
was not a principal building.

During the years of his ownership, Mr. Boehm has continuously rented out 2720B
as, and has had a rental license for, the dwelling for each of the last fourteen years. The
apartment/dwelling has a separate electric meter and is connected to the City sewer
system, both of which are not allowed for an accessory structure under the Zoning
Ordinance.

In 2013, Mr. Boehm decided to make some improvements to 2720B and applied
for a permit to elevate the roof of 2720B. The Town Zoning Administrator denied this
request on the ground that 27208 was a garage, an accessory structure, and was already
taller than the height restrictions for an accessory structure under the Zoning Ordinance.
Mr. Boehm appealed that decision to the BZA.

During that same time period, Mr. Boehm applied for a permit allowing him to

extend the existing roof of 27208 Goldbug to cover the exterior stairway and walkways.



The Zoning Administrator initially granted Mr. Boehm a building permit for these
improvements and inspected and approved the posts that were instatled but subsequently
issued a stop work order, because those same posts were outside the “existing footprint”
of 2720B. Mr. Boehm appealed that decision to the BZA.

While inspecting the roof extension, the Zoning Administrator saw furniture
instailed around the perimeter of the slat house/deck and issued an order requiring that
Mr. Boehm remove that furniture. Mr. Boehm had placed the forniture there for safety
reasons when the BZA denied his variance request in 2009 asking that he be allowed to
place a hand railing around the slat house roof. Mr. Boehm appealed that decision to the
BZA.

At the first hearing, the BZA heard all of the above facts and then heard from a
BZA member, who had recused himself because he lived next door to the 27208
property. This recused BZA member expressed his personal opinion that Mr. Boehm
should not be allowed to improve his property. The BZA determined that the controlling
question for all three appeals was whether 2720B was a principal building or an
accessory structure and determined that, because it Jooked like a garage, it was a garage
and denied all three appeals.

Subsequently, this Court remanded the matter to the BZA to make findings of fact
to support its decision under the Zoning Ordinance. The BZA made six findings, all of
which determined that 2720B contained an apartment which is a residence or a dwelling
under the Zoning Ordinance. None of these findings supported the BZA’s decision that
the building containing a residence was a “garage” or an “accessory structure” as defined

by the Zoning Ordinance.
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